Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Inder Mohan Singh, District Manager	
PUNSUP (Retd), # 1663, Sector 80, Mohali - 140	0308
(9646547697)	Appellant
Vs	3
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Punjab State Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd	l.,
Chandigarh	
First Appellate Authority	
Manager Finance and Accounts,	
o/o Managing Director , PUNSUP,	
SCO: 36-40, Sector 34A, Chandigarh	Respondent

AC No.3421 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Anoop Sharma, GM (IT) (9878782574)

(Telephonically)

ORDER

Dated: 30.03.2021

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.02.2021 vide which the appellant was absent.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has already been provided to the Appellant. The Respondent has also filed a copy of the same vide Commission diary no. 5000 dated 04.03.2021.
- 4. Since, the information has been provided to the Appellant therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No.3421 of 2020

Note: Sh Inder Mohan Singh, Appellant appeared after the hearing was over. He states that he has received the information. He was read out the above order.

Dated: 30.03.2021

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Tarsem Singh, S/o Sh Hakam Singh(M- 9464250995) Village Retgarh, PO Dhanera, Tehsil-Samana, Distt- Patiala

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SDM, Samana, Distt- Patiala

First Appellate Authority O/o DC, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 2291 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Ms Jasjeet Kaur, Supdt. (M-99140-21252)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.02.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the Appellant.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today. He was not present on the previous two hearings also. The Respondent states that the information as exists, in the record has already been sent to the Appellant.
- 5. Since, the appellant is not present; it is presumed that he is satisfied with the information provided. Therefore, no further cause of action is left. The Appeal case filed by the Appellant is, therefore, **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated :30.03.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Jatinder Singh, S/o Sh Santokh Singh, Village Karma, Tehsil Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepu-152023(94172-02491)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,
O/o Inspector O/o Food Civil supplies,
Mamdot, Distt Ferozepur
First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Anaj mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 4337 of 2019 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

Present:

- (i) Sh. Jatinder Singh the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent:- Sh. Baaz Chand, Inspector (9988093792)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.02.2021 vide which the appellant was directed to visit the office of the respondent and obtain the information.

- 2. Today, the appellant states that he has received the information and is satisfied. The appellant states that he has not been provided the information within the time as prescribed under the RTI Act 2005. He has, therefore, suffered mental harassment and financial loss in attending the hearings in the Commission. For this the appellant demands that the Respondent be penalized and he be compensated for the detriment suffered.
- 3. It is observed that appropriate mechanism has not been provided to keep the record properly by the public authority due to which the information / request under RTI Act, 2005 are not being served properly. However, PIO is warned to be careful in future.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 30.03.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



CC No. 490 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Sh. R.K. Verma the Complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sukhbahadur, PIO (6280588683)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.02.2021 vide which a show cause notice was issued to the respondent –PIO.

- 2. The respondent Sh. Sukhbahadur states that the information, as exists, in the record has been sent to the complainant.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the complainant is satisfied with the information provided. During the last hearing, a show cause notice was issued to the respondent. Respondent has sentthe reply of show cause notice issued to him. Keeping in view all the facts mentioned in the reply the show cause notice is, hereby, dropped.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, hence the complaint filed by the complainant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 30.03.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Kuldeep Singh, S/o Sh Bakshish Singh, (M-9814917424)	
S/o Sh Bakshish Singh, Village Nabipur,	
Near Gurudwara Sahib, Gurdaspur	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o President, Lal Ram Sharan Dass,	
Dharam Arth Trust, Gurdaspur	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Registrar of Firms & Societies, PB	
17 Bays Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh	Respondent

AC No. 2357 of 2020

Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent:-Sh. Satnam Singh, Sr. Asstt. (9855611320)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.02.2021 vide which the appellant was directed to visit the office of the respondent and inspect the record.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He has not informed the Commission about his absence for today's hearing.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Satnam Singh states that the appellant had visited their office on 15.02.2021, inspect the record and obtain the information.
- 4. After hearing the respondent, it is observed that the appellant had visited the office of the respondent and obtain the information. Today the appellant is not present. He has not even informed the Commission about is absence for today's hearing. It is, therefore, presumed that the appellant is satisfied with the information provided.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2357 of 2020

5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action of the left, hence the appeal filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 30.03.2021

Sd/(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Kuldeep Singh, S/o Sh Bakshish Singh, (M-98 S/o Sh Bakshish Singh, Village Nabipur,	14917424)	
Near Gurudwara Sahib, Gurdaspur		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o President, Lal Ram Sharan Dass, Dharam Arth Trust, Gurdaspur		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o Registrar of Firms & Societies, PB		
17 Bays Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh		Respondent

AC No. 2355 of 2020

Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent:-Sh. Satnam Singh, Sr. Asstt. (9855611320)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.02.2021 vide which the appellant was directed to visit the office of the respondent and inspect the record.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He has not informed the Commission about his absence for today's hearing.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Satnam Singh states that the appellant had visited their office on 15.02.2021, inspect the record and obtain the information.
- 4. After hearing the respondent, it is observed that the appellant had visited the office of the respondent and obtain the information. Today the appellant is not present. He has not even informed the Commission about is absence for today's hearing. It is, therefore, presumed that the appellant is satisfied with the information provided.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2355 of 2020

5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action of the left, hence the appeal filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 30.03.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Miss AartiGulati, (M-76528-22572)		
D/o ShJagdishChander,		
Street No.3, Near Telephone Exchange,		
TalwandiBhai, Distt Ferozepur-142050		Appellant
·	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o RTI Cell, Chandigarh University,		
NH-95, Mohali		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o RTI Cell, Chandigarh University,		
NH-95, Mohali		Responden

AC.No. 2595 of 2020

Through CISCO Webex

Present: None for the parties

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.02.2021.

- 2. Today, neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today. However, the appellant has sent an email mentioning therein that she does not want to pursue the matter anymore.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 30.03.2021